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Cette notice a pour but de vous donner les informations principales vous permettant
d’entretenir ou de dépanner votre appareil.

Des consignes de sécurité complétent les consignes d’installation et d’utilisation
que vous retrouvez dans la notice d’utilisation de votre appareil.

Mises en garde

Pour votre sécurité, nous recommandons de confier les réparations et I’entretien exclusivement a
des professionnels qualifiés tout au long de la vie de votre appareil. Pendant la période de garantie
de votre appareil, confiez I’entretien ou les réparations a un personnel qualifié et autorisé.

Tout démontage ou dommage au produit causé par une tentative de réparation du produit par une
personne non agréée pourra engendrer une exclusion de garantie si le lien entre la tentative d’auto
réparation et le dysfonctionnement rencontré est établi.

En cas de réparation du produit effectuée par une personne non agréée, ou par l'utilisateur lui-
méme, Sourcing & Création ne peut étre tenu responsable de tout dommage causé au produit,
ou de toute blessure, dans la mesure ou ils sont liés a une maladresse de I'utilisateur ou au non-
respect par ce dernier des consignes de réparation du produit.

L’'utilisateur peut procéder a I’échange par lui-méme des accessoires de son produit.

Les réparations et tentatives de réparation par I'utilisateur pour les pieces ne figurant pas dans
cette liste et/ou ne suivant pas les instructions de sécurité, pourraient donner lieu a des problemes
de sécurité non imputables a Sourcing & Création.

En outre, pour garantir la sécurité du produit et de I'utilisateur, la réparation doit étre effectuée en
suivant les instructions de sécurité mentionnées ci-apres.

Les informations et aides / tutoriels proposés dans ce document sont des principes généraux qui
ne remplacent en aucune fagon la qualification d’un professionnel, et ne peuvent donner lieu a des
réclamations suite a I'utilisation de ces consignes.

[l est donc fortement recommandeé aux utilisateurs de s’adresser a des réparateurs professionnels
autorisés ou agréeés. Au contraire, des tentatives de réparation dela part des utilisateurs peuvent
causer des problemes de sécurité et endommager le produit, provoquer un incendie, une
inondation, une électrocution et/ou des blessures corporelles graves.



The purpose of this manual is to give you the main information allowing you to
maintain or troubleshoot your device.

Safety instructions supplement the installation and use instructions that you find in
the manual for your device.

Warning

For your safety, we recommend that repairs and maintenance be carried out exclusively by qualified
professionals throughout the life of your device. During the warranty period of your device, entrust
maintenance or repairs to qualified and authorized personnel.

Any disassembly or damage to the product caused by an attempt to repair the product by an
unauthorized person may result in an exclusion of warranty if the link between the attempted self-
repair and the malfunction encountered is established.

In the event of repair of the product carried out by an unauthorized person, or by the user himself,
Sourcing & Création cannot be held responsible for any damage caused to the product, or any
injury, insofar as they are related to clumsiness on the part of the user or non-compliance by the
latter with the product repair instructions

The user can carry out a repair by himself on the accessory parts concerning his product.

Repairs and attempted repairs by the user for parts other than accessories and/or not following
the safety instructions, could give rise to safety problems not attributable to Sourcing & Création.
In addition, to ensure the safety of the product and the user, the repair must be carried out by
following the safety instructions mentioned below.

It is therefore strongly recommended that users refrain from attempting to carry out repairs with
non-accessory parts, by contacting authorized or approved professional repairers in this case. On
the contrary, such attempts by users may cause safety issues and damage the product, cause fire,
flood, electric shock and serious personal injury.



Outils / Tools

Type d’outil / Tool type

lllustration
/ Drawing

Spécificité /
pecificity
(Normes et autres/
Standards and
others)

Commentaire
/ Remark

Jeu de tournevis a téte
fendue, a empreinte
cruciforme, a empreinte
pozidriv, a empreinte torx
Screwdriver Set Slotted,
Phillips Head, Pozidriv
Drive, Torx Drive

S —_°

ISO 2380, ISO 8764,
ISO 10664
Mention VDE*

Indispensable /
essential

Jeu de clés pour visa 6
pans creux et torx

(

Indispensable /

Set of keys for hexagon ISO 2936 essential
socket and torx screws
Jeu de clés mixtes de 8
al9
(8-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-
18-19) Indispensable /
Set of combination @ D ISO 7738 essential
wrenches 8 to 19
(8-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-
18-19)
Pince universelle ﬂp ISO 5746 Optionnel /
Universal pliers ~ Mention VDE* Optional
Pince a bec demi-rond ISO 5745 Optionnel /
Half-round nose pliers Mention VDE* Optional
Pince coupante diagonale 1ISO 5749 Optionnel /
Diagonal cutters Mention VDE* Optional
Pince multiprise ISO 8976 Optionnel /
Multigrip pliers Mention VDE* Optional
Pince universelle pour
dénuder -

3 Optionnel /
et sertir Optional

Universal stripping pliers
and crimp

Plastique glissant,

Levier S rigide et dur Indispensable /
Pry tool D Slippery, rigid and hard | essential
plastic
Pincette Antistatique Optionnel /
Tweezers @ Antistatic Optional
, e N . A

Couteau universel (cutter) — ; Avec lame rétractable Optionnel /
Universal knife (cutter) 5 ——— With retractable blade Optional




Loupe Optionnel /
Magnifying glass Optional
Utilisation : point de
colle pour
fixer les cablages, en
Pistolet a colle remplacement des Optionnel /
Hot glue gun adhesifs Optional
défectueux
Use: glue point to
fix cables, replacing
defective adhesives
Fonctions mesurées :
Courant / tension
AC-DC, ampérage,
Multimetre résistance, continuité | Indispensable /
Multimeter Measured functions : | essential
AC-DC current,
amperage,
resistance, continuity
Fer a souder + panne a Tempeérature 390° C
souder fine W Puissance 20/40W Optionnel /
Soldering iron + fine Temperature 390° C Optional
soldering tip Power 20/40W

* La mention VDE indique que I'outil est totalement isolé et qu'’il a été soumis au test diélectrique a 10.000 V.

Utilisation : travaux sous tension allant jusqu’a 1000V.

* The VDE mention indicates that the tool is fully insulated and that it has been subjected to the dielectric test at

10.000V. Use : work under voltage up to 1000V.

Conseils / Advice

Il est recommandée de travailler dans un espace degageé et sécurise, de poser I'appareil sur une surface plane

et propre.

It is recommended to work in an open and safe space, to place the device on a flat and clean surface.



Vue éclatée / Exploded view




Liste des piéces détachées / Spare parts list

N° VUE REFERENCE DESIGNATION (FR) | DESIGNATION (ENG) | CODE |INFORMATION
1 2010143VA3200014 |Ecran Panel
2 3010143VA1000054 |Couvercle arriére back cabinet
3 3010242T10KZ0002 |Lentille Infrarouge  |IR lens
4 3020943V00K00001 |PIED TV feet base 9019585
5 3011440TA1000005 |Bornier laréral side terminal board
6 30604T616HUNO015 | TELECOMMANDE remote control 9019583
7 30702051N0060002 |Céable LVDS LVDS cable
8 21601MT9602AT125 Carte meére main board
9 |307010VDE150GX02|Cordon d'alimentation|power cord
10 30605T0810X10002 |Haut-parleur speaker
11 30805T4301MS0001 |Barre lumineuse Barlight
12 | 30301BA04018B002 | VIS (PIED TV) screw (Lock base usage)| 9010584
Toutes les informations, dessins, croquis et images dans ce document relévent de la propriété exclusive de SOURCING & CREATION.

SOURCING & CREATION se réserve tous les droits relatifs a ses marques, créations et informations. Toute copie ou reproduction, par
quelque moyen que ce soit, sera jugée et considérée comme une contrefagon.

All information, designs, drawings and pictures in this document are the property of SOURCING & CREATION. SOURCING & CREATION
reserves all rights to its brands, designs and information. Any copy and reproduction through any means shall be deemed and considered
as counterfeiting.



Codes erreurs / Errors codes (et/ou and/or)
Résolutions des problémes / Troubleshooting

( Assistance )
Alimeantation « Cantrdlez =i le cordon d'alimentation est branchéd, 2 n'y a pas J
Coupie d'alimentation, débranchez le cordon, arrélez pandant 60 seconde

gt branchez-le. Meitez |& téléviseur én marcha.
Mauvaise reception du » Linimage double ou fantdme pourraient éire visible sur ['&cran, 81|
signal y ont des grands bafiments ou des montagnes & votre proximité.

Vous pouvez régler [image manuellement - réglez la position de
l'antenne exteme.

o Qoand vous ullisez une antenne interne, parfois |a reception dul
signal pourrait Etre plus difficile. Réglez |8 position de 'antenns
pour une réception opfimale. Si la réception ne sameéliore pas, il
faut utiliser une antenne externe.

Fas de [fmaga s Contrdlez s l'anlanne & l'amére du taléviseur ast comectamant
branchas.
= Conlrflez les autres chaine, sl le probléme parsiste.
Vidéo g'affiche sans son s Augmentez e volume:
& Contrhlez sile télévigeur est en mode Muta,
llvade son, mais e vidéo | » Reéglezla confrasie et Luminosite:
ne s'affiche pas ouest
deécelorng '
Eruits statiques influe |a » Confrdlez sl l'antenne a l'arfére du téléviseur est comectement
qua lite du vidéo at san branchée:

» Les appareils électriques, comme un 2éche chavews ol un
Des-lignes dinterférences aspirateur, pourrait provoquer des interférences avec votre

[sur I'écran téléviseur. Efeignez ces appareils.
La taléEcommands ne » Contrilez sila confection plasfigus =5t enlevée de |a
fanctionne pas télécommande. Essavez dutiliser la télécommande plus proche du

televiseur. Confrélez siles piles sont correctement insérées, ou
changez |es piles.
= Le televiseurse mefs en mode Veille aufomatiguement si le
tEléviseur ne recois pas une réponse dans guelgues minutes.
» Conirilez i [e cable Hom esl cormectement branché au port, au si lg|
Fas de Vidés imoda PL) cable n'est pas plia.

Lignes verticales « Entrez @ menu principal et réglez le Centre ' pour éliminer les
clignotent (mode PC) lignes verticales.

Lignes Horzentales = Entrez [ menu principal et reglez le Centre VW pour gliminer les
visibles (mode PC) lignes horizontales.

Luminosité de [écran est | « Réglez la luminosité ou la contraste dans le menu principal.
trop forte/fakle

« Conirilez sila rézolution de "écran du PC est compatible aves la
Pas de réponse du PC résolution du téléviseur.

Lignes visible guand un » Assurez-vous que vous ufilisez un cable de bonne qualité.
dispositif est branche avec
le port RCA

FProblémes non résalus s [Débranchez le cordon dalkmentaton ef arrélez pandant 30
sacondes puis branchez-le. Sl la prabléme reste non résolus,
f'essayez pas de réparer la alévisaur vous-méme, Veulllez
contacter le service cliantale

M |aizsaz pas volre tdléviseur affichant un Image statique ou mmabile, comme uR vidéo pauss ol
l'affichage d'un menu pendant une longue pérode de temps, cela pourrait provequer de dommage
8 I'ecran ef causer « un image résiduglle « ou « un image faptome ».
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Help

D)

® Check if the AC cord of TV iz plugged in ar not. If there's still o powes,

recanead properk

MG power plesse disconnect the plug, and reconnect 1o the socket after B0 seconds.
Turn the power back on.
Signal nat # Double or phantom images may appear on your TV i thare are high buildings

or mourdains close fo where you are. You can adjust the image thre manual
oparation: consull msinecion of vemier regulation; or adjust the direclion of
theiz xlesrnal antenna,

# |1 you use an indoos anfenna, signal recoplicn may  be mare dilllcull under certain
pircumstances. Ad|ust The direction of the anlenna for oplemem reception. I This
dees nal improve recepdion, you may have 1o switch o an extemal antenna:

# Check i the antenna al the back of the TV is connected properly,

hio pleture # igyw other channels to see # the problem =il ocours. .

Video appears ® Try increasing the volums.

wilh ne andic & Check i the TV s sound B on mule or nol,

Auclio & presen,

bt wideo does rot » Try adjesting the confrasiand brightness.

appaar of s discalomd

Stalic nojse allecls :

vides 8nd audo qualty & Check if the antanna at the back of the TV Is connected properly.

Broken [mnes & Electiical appliances such-as halr diyers of vacuums ale, inay b inmberfaring wah
Q) BOrEED youlr TV sel. Swilch these applianses off,

Remale dossn i
ek

* hake sure the plastic bag which came wilh the remote conirol = removed,
Try using the remode in a shorer distance from the TV. Check if the
placemant of {he batleries is comact, or iy using new batleries with the
remoln cantrol,

& Tha TV will go nto Slandby mode # il receives no response ina few minutes,

Mo video (PC moade)

# Please check il the cablo s conmecled 1o the HDMI porf correctly, o i the cable
15 benl m Some places.

Vertical line blinking

& Entar the main men, ang adjpes! e verlical placement o eliminate the

{PC Maode) werlical ling,
1
}Luélﬁ&ﬂ} st ® frlind e horizonial placement of the screen 1o olear any onzontal lnes.

Sorean & too bnghl
of dark (PT Mode)

® Arpret the brighiness or conirast in the main menu.

No regponsa from
the PG

& Check i the PCs display resolution is sl to.a compalible resolution Tor Tha TV,

Lines appeanng
wilkn @ device

b conmectsd fo the
RCA por

® hake aure you &re using a cable in good guality.

Problems are
nreso e

* Unplug the power cable and wail for 30 seconds, then reconnect lo the Socket. I
profleme afill persiat, do not aftlempt 1o repair the TV by yoursel. Kindly contac
the sarvice canles.

Do net leave your TV displaying a sladic image; whether il & from a pamssed video, mene screen, elo. Tor
an exiended period of fime, doing so will damags the display and may cause image buam-in.




PAS D'ALIMENTATION /NO POWER

Témoin de veille éteint /Standby light off

Vérifiez si la prise murale est fonctionnelle.
Le probleme est-il toujours présent?
Check it the wall socket is functional.

Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

Vérifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est fonctionnel
Le probleme est-il toujours présent?
Check it the power cord is functional.
Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

11

NON

NO

NON

NO

OK

OK




PAS D'IMAGE/NO PICTURE

Témoin de veille allumé, son fonctionnel
Standby indicator on, sound functional

Contrdlez le rétroéclairage. Causes possibles de panne / Posible causes failure
Est-il fonctionnel ? Carte d'alimentation
NON
Check the backlight. Power board

Is it functional ?
oul YES

-auses possibles de panne / Possible causes of failure

Carte mere
Mother Board
Module T-CON
Module T-CON

Dalle
Lcd



13

PAS DE SON / NO SOUND

Image et menu OK, mais pas de son
Picture and menu OK, but no sound

Réinitialisez les parametres par défaut.
Le probleme est-il toujours présent ?

Reset to default settings.
Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

Reglez le volume.
Le probleme est-il toujours présent ?

Adjust the volume.
Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

Controlez si la prise casque est occupée.
Le probleme est-il toujours préesent ?

Check whether the headphone socket is occupied.

Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

NON
OK
NO
NON
OK
NO
NON
OK
NO



PAS DE RECEPTION/NO RECEPTION

Multiplexe manquant, pas de chaines trouvées etc
Missing multiplex, no channels found, etc

Faites une recherche de chaines. NON
Le probleme est-il toujours présent ? OK
Do a channel search. NO

Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

Controlez toute la chaine de réception entre la
TV et I'antenne: le cable d'antenne,

I'amplificateur, répartiteur, coupleur, décodeur. NON
Le probleme est-il toujours présent ? OK
Control the entire reception chain between the NO

and the antenna : the antenna cable, the
splitter, coupler, decoder.
Is the problem still there ?

Oul YES

Remplacez la carte mere

Replace the motherboard



ON
A0
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ON
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Schémas électriques et électroniques / Electric and
electronic diagrams

1, HDMI connections

Rear Bottom View of TV

Dhgital Auck Oul
{Opicsl)

LAN

.:.Jju
®
®
®

HDMI Cable

| h
e e, i g
| Cimm

Game Console Set-top Box Blu-ray Player / DVD Player /
L Recorder J

HDMI 3/ARC

HDMI Cable
(not included)
0 The i ﬂ E

TV HDMI-ARC compliant device



2, SPDIF connections

Rear bottom view of TV

Digital Ao Cul e

= &

a

@0 ®

E | ; HIDR 1 HIDW 2 HIDEA 3T
Optical Cable
(not included)
| 1
o ——

F m——
L ]

e

%

-

-

Lé%ﬁ)‘

Audio Receiver

—
e




3, composite connections

Rear Bottom View of TV

f 1
Digizal Auuclies Ot
{Cpsical

m =
IFEDkE 1 HDM 2

LAN

Red (R)

White (L)

Video Camera Game Console

—_0

VCR

AV Cable
(not included)
E
z :
= =
= z
=3
©.@E@:
B a 2
3

(=] (== == =]

DVD Player / Recorder

—

Set-top Box =~ ‘atelite

antenna
cable

Latellite Receiver




4, RF connections

Rear Side View of TV

I COMMODN INTERFACE {C1) ﬂ -I USE 2
EARFPHONE | UsE 1

SAT cable
(not included)

-~
o s
OR . ”
E___R_W { —
" 1
RF coaxial cable B - @
(not included) n
[ ]
l- COMMON INTERFACE (CI) I Fidais
EARPHOMNE
uss 1




5, Earphone connections

Rear Bottom View of TV

COMMON INTERFACE(C])

[ uss>
[EARPHONE -|_| i
|
Earphones Cable
(not included)
o
6, Mains socket connections
To the mains
socket )
Dlsp>= B
7
. J
o R
7, LAN connections
Rear Bottom View of TV
q 0 INPUT
O = ® ®
ﬂﬁ:}mm HDR 1 HD 2 HOMI FARC VIDED L "

=

Ethernet Cable
{not included)

@




8, Cl connections

Rear Side View of TV

COMMDN INTERFACE {Cl)

EARPHONE

@

(] s
(=] s

Cl (Common Interface)
Allows the Common Access Module to be inserted
and access the content that has been encrypted.

|

COMMON INTERFRCE

[ CARD FACE FRONT

e,

Common Access

Module

1—_.""'_"""\-__

9, USB connections

Rear Right Side View of TV

COMMON INTERFACE (Cl)

K o
EW@M - SR 1
USB Cable USB
(not included)

USB Hub

Portable
hard Disk

Adapter
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Autoréparation / Self-Repair

Consignes de Sécurité

e Le symbole de I'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral attire I'attention
de l'utilisateur sur la présence, dans le boitier de I'appareil, d’'une
tension élevée, non isolée, dont I'amplitude pourrait étre suffisante
pour constituer un risque de décharge électrique sur les personnes

* The lightning in a triangle symbol is to warn the user of an uninsulated
high voltage in the device’s system that could be strong enough to
pose an electric shock hazard for people

e e point d'exclamation inscrit dans un triangle équilatéral attire
I’attention de I’utilisateur sur la présence de consignes de sécurité
importantes de fonctionnement ou de maintenance (entretien
courant) dans la notice accompagnant I’appareil.

* The exclamation mark in a triangle symbol is used to draw the user’s
attention to key operational or maintenance (routine maintenance)
safety instructions in the instructions accompanying the appliance

» Travaillez dans un environnement dégagé et éloigné de toutes substances inflammables ou
explosives a proximité de votre appareil.

» Ne manipulez pas I’'appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation avec les mains mouiillées,

» Portez un équipement de protection (gants, lunettes de sécurité, etc.) pour prévenir les blessures
et les chocs électriques pendant I'entretien, le démontage ou la réparation de votre appareil.

Avant toute intervention d’entretien, de démontage ou de
réparation : Débranchez les prises d’alimentation CA et/ou
CC de votre prise secteur.

» Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d’alimentation pour le débrancher mais toujours au niveau de la
fiche.

» Si le cable d’alimentation de votre appareil est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par votre
revendeur, son service aprés-vente ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter
tout danger. Ne mettez jamais I'appareil en marche si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est
endommage(e).

« Sile tuyau d’alimentation ou d’évacuation d’eau (uniquement pour un appareil nécessitant une
alimentation et évacuation en eau) est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par votre revendeur,
son service aprés-vente ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout risque
d’inondation. Ne mettez jamais I'appareil en marche si le tuyau d’alimentation ou d’évacuation
d’eau est endommage.



« Entretien: retirez les poussiéres ou tout corps étranger dans le produit, les céables et les
raccordements.

» Si vous devez coucher votre produit, posez-le délicatement et uniquement sur le cété ou sur la
face arriere en utilisant une protection au sol.

e Lorsqu’une ou des pieces doivent étre changées, assurez-vous que le technicien a utilisé
des pieces de rechange d’origine ou comportant les mémes caractéristiques et les mémes
performances que celles-ci.

» Une piece de remplacement qui ne possede pas les mémes caractéristiques de sécurité que
la piece de remplacement recommandée peut provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou
présenter d’autres dangers.

 Réinstallez les éléments démontés a leur emplacement d’origine. Vérifiez toujours que les vis, les
composants et le cablage ont été correctement réinstallés.

» Assurez-vous que l'espace autour des pieces entretenues ou échangées n’a subi aucun
dommage.

« Sivous utilisez un instrument de mesure, raccordez toujours un fil de terre de I'instrument de test
a la mise a la terre du chassis de l'instrument avant de relier le fil positif ; retirez toujours le fil de
terre de I'instrument en dernier.

Safety instructions

* Work in an open environment away from any flammable or explosive substances near your
device.

» Do not handle the appliance or the power cord with wet hands.

» Wear protective equipment (gloves, safety glasses, etc.) to prevent injury and electric shock
during maintenance, disassembly or repair of your device.

Before any maintenance, disassembly or repair work:
Disconnect the AC and / or DC power plugs from your outlet.

« Never pull on the power cord to disconnect it, always at the plug.

« If the power cable of your appliance is damaged, it must be replaced by your dealer, its after-
sales service or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid any danger. Never start the product
if the power cord or plug is damaged.

« If the water supply or drain hose (only for an appliance requiring water supply and drain) is
damaged, it must be replaced by your dealer, his after-sales service or a similarly qualified person
in order to avoid any risk of flooding. Never switch on the appliance if the water supply or drain
hose is damaged.

» Remove dust or any foreign object in the product, cables and connections.



« If you need to lay your product down, lay it down gently and only on its side or back side using
floor protection.

*» When one or more parts must be changed, make sure that the technician has used spare parts
that are original or have the same characteristics and performance as these.

* A replacement part that does not have the same safety characteristics as the recommended
replacement part may provide electric shock, fire and / or other hazards.

« Reinstall the removed items in their original locations. Check that the components have always
been correctly reinstalled.

* Make sure that the space around the serviced or exchanged parts has not been damaged.

* |f you are using a measuring instrument, always connect a test instrument ground wire to the
instrument chassis ground before connecting the positive wire; Always remove the ground wire
from the measuring instrument last.






43QLED306 _ 8011306
Etape 1 : ouvrir le produit

Step 1 : open the product

Fr: Avant le démontage du produit veuillez le débrancher du secteur au moins 15 mn avant de I'ouvrir,
En: Before dismantling the product, please disconnect it from the mains for at least 15 minutes before opening it.

Débrancher le secteur
Disconnect the mains

Etape 2: Dépose des pieds
Step 2: Remove the feet

Fr: Poser délicatement le TV sur la face avant (protéger |a dalle), puis dévisser les pieds.
En: Carefully place the TV on the front (to protect the panel), then unscrew the feet.

——@

Fr: Le pieds est tenu par quatre vis, attention aux ergots détrompeur pour le remontage.
En: The feet are held in place by four screws, so be careful not to overtighten them when reassembling.




Etape: 3 Dépose du capot arriere
Step 3 : Remove the rear cover

Fr: Déposer le capot arriére, dévisser les 4 vis de derriére,
En: Remove the rear cover, unscrew the 4 behind screws.

Attention aux
ergots sur le
capot.

Watch out for the
lugs on the
bonnet




’

Dépose de la platine d’alimentation
Remove from power supply board

n Réaliser les Etapesde 1a 3
Carry out Steps 1 to 3

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer la platine d’alimentation.
En: Once the product is opened, locate the power supply board.




Dépose la platine d’alimentation
Remove the power supply board

Fr: Dépose de la platine d’alimentation, 2 crochets et 3 connecteurs, attention la platine est collée par adhésif en dessous.
En: Removal of the power supply board, 2 hooks and 3 connectors, note that the board is adhesively bonded underneath.

X430DLEDM

i




Dépose de la platine Principale
Remove from the main board

n Réaliser les Etapesde 1a 3
Carry out Steps 1 to 3

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer la platine principale.
En: Once the product is opened, locate the main board.

X430DLEDM

i == =




Dépose la platine principale
Remove the main board

Fr: Dépose de la platine d’alimentation, 2 crochets et 3 connecteurs, attention la platine est collée par adhésif en dessous.
En: Removal of the power supply board, 2 hooks and 3 connectors, note that the board is adhesively bonded underneath.




Dépose de la platine T-COM
Remove from the T-COM board

Réaliser les Etapesde 1a 3

A Carry out Steps 1 to 3

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer la platine T-COM.
En: Once the product is opened, locate the T-COM board.

X4300LEDM




Dépose la platine T-COM
Remove the T-COM board

Fr: Dépose de la platine T-COM, 2 vis et 3 connecteurs
En: Removal of the T-COM board, 2 screws and 3 connectors

X430DLEDM
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Dépose de la platine Wifi / Bluetooth
Remove from the Wi-Fi / Bluetooth board

Réaliser les Etapesde 1a 3

A Carry out Steps 1 to 3

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer la platine Wifi / Bluetooth.
En: Once the product is opened, locate the Wi-Fi / Bluetooth board.




Dépose la platine Wifi / Bluetooth
Remove the WI-FI / Bluetooth board

Fr: Dépose de la platine d’alimentation, 2 crochets et 3 connecteurs, attention la platine est collée par adhésif en dessous.
En: Removal of the power supply board, 2 hooks and 3 connectors, note that the board is adhesively bonded underneath.

X430DLEDM

lW‘U'l ”




Etape: 3 Dépose du capot arriere
Step 3 : Remove the rear cover

Fr: Déposer le capot arriére, dévisser les 4 vis de derriére et les 2 vis de dessous
En: Remove the rear cover, unscrew the 4 behind screws and the 2 underside screw.

——@ |




Dépose des haut-parleurs

Remove from speakers

n Réaliser les Etapesde 1a 3
Carry out Steps 1 to 3

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer les haut-parleurs.
En: Once the product is opened, locate the speakers.




Dépose des haut-parleurs
Remove the speakers

Fr: Dépose des haut-parleurs, 4 vis et 3 connecteurs
En: Removal of the speakers, 4 screws and 3 connectors

R ok e e




Dépose de la dalle, acces au rétro éclairage
Remove from panel and access to the backlight

A Réaliser les Etapes de 1a 3

Quand le produit est ouvert, pour éviter des dégradations ou des casses
veuillez déposer les platines et si besoin les supports de pieds et VESA.
Carry out Steps 1 to 3
When the product is opened, to avoid damage or breakage, please
remove the plates and, if necessary, the feet and VESA supports.

Fr: Une fois le produit ouvert, repérer les différents éléments a déposer pour accéder sans risques a la dalle .
En: Once the product is opened, locate the various elements to be removed for safe access to the panel

as— )

Déposer les platines et les haut-parleurs pour pouvoir retourner le produit et le mettre a plat
Remove the decks and speakers so that the product can be turned over and laid flat

Fr: Ensuite vous retournez I’ensemble du TV pour pouvoir soulever délicatement la dalle et la désolidarisé de la coque et ainsi
soit la remplacer, soit accéder aux rampes de rétroéclairage. Attention aux nappes et aux platines de connexion de la dalle.
Les platines sont tenues par des adhésifs.

En: Then you turn the entire TV over to be able to gently lift the panel and separate it from the shell and thus either replace it or
access the backlight ramps. Pay attention to the tablecloths and the connection plates of the slab. The plates are held by
adhesives.




Mise a jour du LOGICIEL

[ Comment entrer dans le menu d'usine en mode M ? ]

MENU-SON-Enceintes-Balance+4725 ; La mise sous tension/hors tension de I'IR permet de quitter le menu
d'usine.

[ Comment entrer dans le menu Mode Hbtel ? ]

MENU-SON-Enceintes-Balance+0548

[Le LOGO de démarrage en langue nationale est-il erroné aprés la mise a jour
du logiciel ? ]

Besoin du fichier mac-mtk-9602-smart eu.txt correspondant a Witre

Ou mettez a jour le fichier CV9602CustomerFile FACBURN.CTV

[Ecran noir aprés la mise a jour ? ]
En raison de la non-concordance du PID lors de la premiere mise a jour. Avant de procéder a la mise a jour,
vérifiez d’abord le menu d'usine pour vous assurer que le PID de la carte méere est compatible avecle PID du

logiciel a mettre a jour. Ou ajustez-le manuellement pour qu'il soit cohérent avec le PID public avant

1 Méthode de mise a jour USB

Remarque : Mise a jour USB avec le méme PID. Tout d'abord, assurez-vous que le PID dans le menu d'usine
est le PID sur le dossier compressé dulogiciel. S'il n'est pas remplacé par le méme, il faut procéder a une mise
a jour. Dans le cas contraire, un écran noir peut apparaitre en raison d'une non-concordance du PID, il est donc
nécessaire de passer au PID a 'aide d’un port série.

Actuellement, le dernier logiciel PID est uniformément réglé sur 101. Le PID pour chaque commande du logiciel
précedent peut étre différent.

Par exemple, d'aprés le nom du fichier compressé suivant, le PID du logiciel est 101.

PR omzsmj

B cex03_0 31_212sthl _ /50n&_PVE_ER_STE461D12~

4_V0000. 08. zzm.oozoo 5, V0202, ©mn eam aneng gin

1. Placez le fichier binaire décompressé MstarUpgrade.bin dans le répertoire racine de I'USB (FAT32).

2. Mettez I'appareil sous tension et maintenez la touche IR POWER enfoncée pour procéder ala mise a jour
automatique.



4

7
FREE

+

voL
=

3.Une fois la mise a jour terminée, entrez dans le menu d'usine pour confirmer que le PID sur le nom du

dossier compressé correspond au logiciel, puis effacez tout.



selpcrt | 1;\

il willl automatie

Euwrope A
Great Brtain

Invahld

English

Test Pattern

Inlay Pattern

Lamma Status N
NG

Vice Mo ; SO K t3et
Runing time

WIDEVINE key

Od; 0h: 30m

2. Marque/pays/langue/mise a jour PID (nécessite le mode M
avance)

Méthode 1 :

Marque VIDAA/pays/langue/mise a jour PID, sans qu'il soit nécessaire de mettre a jour le logiciel principal.

Mettez a jour comme indiqué (mac mtk-9602-smart eu. txt)



= write MAC:

it Max

by e
SO0 R e

NGA por eng
092 WT0632702_02037
HISETYN 4 700040
DO OO
OODODO0N 1 1 59
DOOONG

) rp "ERE B2RE I8E s8w &0 M _- | & | x

1 5C-34-00-FF-B7-78--5C-34-00-FF-B7-98 MAC

2 NLD B country v
3 anc Haf® Brand

4 eng i language

102 PID

£ §

N L S R R R S e B e o L

Remarque : Le fichier mac-mtk-9602-smart eu.txtt contient le MAC. Si vous ne voulez pas modifier le MAC
original, vous devez remplir le MAC dans le menu original en respectant le format et en le conservant ainsi

avant et apres.

Méthode 2 :
1. Copiez le fichier the CV72690Customer File FACBURN.CTV depuis I'USB ;
=
" gi::-.f‘
CV9602CustomerFile

@8 FACBURN.CTV

2. Mettez I'appareil sous tension et maintenez la touche IR POWER enfoncée pour procéder a la mise a jour
automatique.

3. Une fois la mise a niveau terminée, il démarre automatiquement. Suivez les invites ci-dessous pour

confirmer.

Update Config OK
Please unp lug the

UsSB and reboot to take effect




SOFTWARE Upgrade
———Common operating instructions—-

[ How to enter Factory menu M mode? ]

MENU-SOUND-Speakers-Balance+4725;IR power ON/OFF will exit factory menu.

[ How to enter the Hotel Mode menu? )

MENU-SOUND-Speakers-Balance+0548

[Is national language boot LOGO wrong after software upgrade?]

Need the file mac-mtk-9602-smart eu.txt corresponding to Witre
Or upgrade the CV9602CustomerFile FACBURN.CTV file

[ Black screen after upgrade?]

Due to PID not matching during the first upgrade. So before upgrading, it is necessary to first
check the factory menu to ensure that the PID inside the motherboard is consistent with the PID
of the software to be upgraded. Or manually adjust it to be consistent with the public PID before

upgrading.

1.USB upgrade method

Note: USB upgrade with the same PID. First, make sure that the PID in the factory menu is the PID
on the software compression package. If it is not switched to the same one first, then upgrade.
Otherwise, there may be a black screen due to PID mismatch, so it is necessary to switch to the

PID using a serial port.

At present, the latest software PID is uniformly set to 101. The PID for each order of previous
software may be different.

For example, based on the followmg compressed file name, the PID of the software is 101.

$hPEREA - 00123 l:'mn-

PHE: cx03 " 31 2125t MP’JR_ER ST5461D12-
4_¥0000. 0. 13H. 00204 | PID101_WS0355 ¥0202 I8 ANt 2ip

1. Place the decompressed bin file MstarUpgrade.bin in the root directory of USB (FAT32)
2. Turn on AC power and hold down the IR POWER key to automatically upgrade.



3.After the upgrade is completed, enter the factory menu to confirm that the PID on the

compressed package name matches the software, and clear all.



step1: select PI1D

Buditiy keys > >
40008

Tesl chedk kay AML
Only seliipage >>

step2. Clear all will automatic
reboot

532.V0203.FD2.00 Europe A
07.00A .NOBO3 Locatior Great Bntain
NG LOgO Invalid logo
GBR 222 eng Lang English

Cur protect 1D 099 VSO632FD2 0203 vCOM 0
Cl+ key NG UART Oon
CI+ ECP key NG PQ COM Off

ESN NG Test Pattern

Inlay Pattern
Gamma Staty <
WIDEVINE key 15 NG

Service No AU(OG&"VT:@ Reget

gunmg time 0d:0h:30m

2.Brand/country/language/PID upgrade (requires advanced M

mode)

Method 1:
VIDAA brand/country/language/PID upgrade, no need to update the main software. Just upgrade

as follows (mac mtk-9602-smart eu. txt)




SalREEEE write MAC;

Channe! ot
Options
Soft Versson
— = ]
I Ver %0n TO632 V0202 .9D2.00
07.00A NOSO)
MAC A S 300 FF B9
NCA por eng
09% VI0632F02_0202
HISETVN2 4700000
00C0O00000NO000
000000003159
WIDEVINE ey GOO0ON00

Service Mo

P 2o R8O RRO I HEBW 20 e _- | & | X

1 5C-34-00-FF-B7-78~--5C~34-00-FF-B7-98 MAC

2 NLD Ecountry

3 ant suk® Brand

4 eng B & language
5102 PID

€%

P A %Y Mtooaa a° =— T e le 4N

Note: The mac-mtk-9602-smart eu.txtt file contains the MAC. If you do not want to change the
original MAC, you need to fill in the MAC in the original menu according to the format and keep it
consistent before and after.

Method 2:
1. Copy the CV72690Customer File FACBURN.CTV file from USB;
A 2
CV9602CustomerFile
U9 FACBURN.CTV
2. Turn on AC power and hold down the IR POWER key to automatically upgrade.
3. After the upgrade is completed, it will automatically start up. Follow the prompts below to

confirm.

Update Config OK = | e
o USB and rebooft to take effect

Please unp lug th




Nos solutions Service aprés-vente
Our after-sales service solutions

(®) boulanger (®) boulanger

INTERNET

https://www.boulanger.com/magasins/

=%

Je trouve mon magasin Boulanger

=
( \
| Code postal, ville, pays Q Me géolocaliser O
L ) ©

TELEPHONE

Contactez le 3011 depuis la France ou le 0 800 30 30 11 depuis I'étranger

Contact 3011 from France or 0 800 30 30 11 from abroad
Information :

e Numéros gratuits / Free numbers
e Accés sourds et malentendants / Deaf and hard of hearing access

Hors garantie, retrouvez la liste de réparateurs identifiés par ’ADEME a I'adresse : www.annuaire-reparation.fr

Out of warranty, find the list of repairers identified by ADEME at : www.annuaire-reparation.fr




